

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION (AGAINST ORDER PASSED BY
SUBORDINATE COURT) NO. 2586 of 2025**

=====

STATE BANK OF INDIA

Versus

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR SAURABH S RACHCHH(11364) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

ROHAN SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 4

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE P. M. RAVAL

Date : 09/01/2026

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned advocate for the applicant.

Issue fresh **Notice**, returnable on **27.02.2026**.

Learned advocate Mr. Tatsat A Bhatt waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 and 3. Learned APP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.4 – State. Learned advocate Ms. Mansi Thekdi waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.5

Notice to be issued to Respondent Nos.1 and 6 only.

MOHD SAIF ULLAH

(P. M. RAVAL, J)